ing other than price marking on the spectacles. The term "simple lens" shall not include bifocals. The furnishing, using or employment of any means, device or machine, designed or calculated to aid any person in the selection or fitting of spectacles or eyeglasses, the measurement of the powers or defects of vision and the adaption of lenses in and thereof shall constitute the practice of optometry.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 11, 1931.

No. 359, S.]

[Published June 12, 1931.

## CHAPTER 223.

AN ACT to repeal section 226.10 and to amend section 330.22 of the statutes, relating to foreign corporations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 226.10 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 2. Section 330.22 of the statutes is amended to read: 330.22 Within one year:

- (1) An action against a sheriff or other officer for the escape of a prisoner arrested or imprisoned on civil process.
- (2) All actions for damages for seduction or alienation of affections.
- (3) \* \* Any action to recover possession of, or to avoid the title to, any property real or personal \* \* \* acquired by the defendant or his predecessors in title, from a foreign corporation \* \* because such property was acquired by such corporation before complying with the terms of section 226.02.
- (4) \* \* Any action to recover the possession of, or avoid the title to, any property real or personal because such property was acquired by \* \* \* a corporation before complying with the terms of section 226.02, brought against any foreign corporation \* \* \* which shall \* \* \* before the commencement of the action have complied with the terms of section 226.02, such year to be computed from the date of compliance with said section \* \* \* .

\* \* (5) Any action brought against any foreign corporation \* \* \* which has heretofore complied with the terms of section 226.02 to recover the possession of, or to avoid the title to, any property real or personal because such property was acquired by such corporation before complying with the terms of section 226.02 shall be brought on or before March 1, 1920, and not thereafter.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 11, 1931.

No. 59, S.]

[Published June 12, 1931.

## CHAPTER 224.

AN ACT to create subsection (15) of section 20.20 and section 29.572 of the statutes, relating to a state game bird farm in Oconto county, and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 20.20 and a new section is added to the statutes to read: (20.20) (15) On July 1, 1931, not to exceed twenty thousand dollars, to carry out the provisions of section 29.572.

- 29.572 (1) A game bird farm may be established in Oconto county, under the supervision of the conservation commission for the purpose of preserving and the breeding and propagating of game birds.
- (2) The conservation commission may purchase or acquire by condemnation proceedings, such land as it deems necessary, and may construct such buildings thereon and provide such equipment as is reasonably required to carry out the purposes of this section.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 11, 1931.